

No. 11-3853

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	) <b>Appeal from the United States</b>
	) <b>District Court for the</b>
<b>Plaintiff-Appellee,</b>	) <b>Northern District of Illinois,</b>
	)
<b>vs.</b>	)
	) <b>No. 08 CR 888</b>
<b>ROD BLAGOJEVICH,</b>	)
	) <b>Honorable James B. Zagel</b>
<b>Defendant-Appellant.</b>	) <b>Judge Presiding.</b>

---

**BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
ROD BLAGOJEVICH**

---

Leonard C. Goodman  
Len Goodman Law Office LLC  
53 West Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 1650  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 986-1984

Lauren Kaeseberg  
158 W. Erie  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(773) 517-0622

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Rod Blagojevich*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . .	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	31
ARGUMENT. . . . .	32
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT UNDER PROPER PRINCIPLES OF LAW TO PROVE ANY OF THE COUNTS OF CONVICTION. . . . .	32
Standard of Review. . . . .	32
A. The alleged scheme to trade the senate seat for a political appointment. . . . .	32
B. The alleged scheme to trade the senate seat to Jesse Jackson, Jr., in exchange for campaign contributions. . . . .	37
C. The alleged attempt to extort campaign contributions from the President of Children’s Memorial Hospital, Patrick Magoon. . . . .	39
D. The alleged attempt to extort campaign contributions from horse racing executive John Johnston. . . . .	44
II. THE JURY WAS MISLED AS TO THE LAW FOR FRAUD, EXTORTION AND BRIBERY. . . . .	46
Standard of Review. . . . .	46
A. The court’s instructions to the jury misstated the law. . . . .	46
1. There was no legal basis to instruct the jury that an arms’ length exchange of an official act for a public service job is a federal crime. . . . .	46

2.	The jury instructions omitted the quid pro quo requirement that the government prove that Blagojevich’s requests for campaign contributions were made in return for an “explicit promise or undertaking” to perform or not perform an official act. . . . .	50
B.	The government exploited the deficient instructions to mislead the jury. . . . .	54
III.	THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S GOOD FAITH AND THEN MISSTATING THE GOOD FAITH DEFENSE IN ITS INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY. . . . .	59
	Standard of Review. . . . .	59
	A. Good faith is a defense to fraud, extortion and bribery. . . . .	59
	B. The lower court committed constitutional error in taking away Blagojevich’s good faith defense. . . . .	60
	C. The court’s revised “good faith” instruction to the jury misstated the law and sealed Blagojevich’s fate. . . . .	63
	D. The exclusion of the defendant’s good faith defense and the erroneous instructions to the jury was not harmless error. . . . .	65
IV.	BLAGOJEVICH’S CONFRONTATION RIGHTS WERE INFRINGED WHEN THE LOWER COURT PREVENTED CROSS-EXAMINATION OF GOVERNMENT WITNESSES AS TO THEIR BIAS. . . . .	68
	Standard of Review. . . . .	68
V.	THE LOWER COURT’S ONE-SIDED AND ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS PREJUDICED THE DEFENDANT. . . . .	74
	Standard of Review. . . . .	74
	A. The court erred in excluding nearly of all of the tape recordings offered by the defense. . . . .	75

B. Erroneous exclusion of evidence which would have refuted the charge that Blagojevich intended to accept the illegal offer to appoint Jesse Jackson, Jr., to the Senate in exchange for campaign contributions. . . . .	80
C. Erroneous rulings relating to advice of counsel. . . . .	80
D. The government was allowed to introduce irrelevant evidence to smear the defendant. . . . .	83
VI. THE DEFENDANT’S FALSE STATEMENTS CONVICTION FROM HIS FIRST TRIAL MUST BE OVERTURNED. . . . .	84
Standard of Review. . . . .	84
A. The court erred in denying defendant’s motion to dismiss where the alleged false statement was ambiguous; alternatively, Blagojevich’s answer to the ambiguous question about whether he “tracked” campaign contributors was insufficient as a matter of law to support the conviction. . . . .	84
B. The Court abused its discretion in excluding evidence to provide the jury with necessary context to evaluate whether Blagojevich’s statement was willfully and materially false. . . . .	86
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO STRIKE BIASED JUROR. . . . .	87
VIII. THE DEFENDANT’S 168-MONTH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED WHERE THE LOWER COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE GUIDELINES. . . . .	88
Standard of Review. . . . .	88
A. The Court erred in including as loss the speculative evidence of an offer to raise \$1,500,000 in exchange for the appointment of Jackson, Jr., to the Senate . . . . .	88
B. The lower court erred in applying a four-level enhancement for leader/organizer. . . . .	89
CONCLUSION. . . . .	91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973). . . . .	85
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970). . . . .	59, 65
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984). . . . .	59, 65
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991). . . . .	60, 62-3, 67
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). . . . .	58
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1999). . . . .	36
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986). . . . .	78
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974). . . . .	79
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992). . . . .	59
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987). . . . .	88
<i>Griffin v. Bell</i> , 694 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	87
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974). . . . .	85
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	79
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006). . . . .	59
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998). . . . .	36
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961). . . . .	87
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979). . . . .	32
<i>Janky v. Batistatos</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ind. 2008). . . . .	39
<i>Mays v. Trump Indiana Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . .	38

<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991). . . . .	37, 40, 50-1, 64
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).. . . . .	65
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878). . . . .	87
<i>Romanelli v. Suliene</i> , 615 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2010).. . . . .	59, 73, 84
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , No. 12–357, Slip op. (U.S. June 26, 2013).. . . . .	47
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010). . . . .	35-6
<i>United States v. Alayeto</i> , 628 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2010).. . . . .	59
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993).. . . . .	41, 58, 87-8
<i>United States v. Aloï</i> , 511 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1975). . . . .	73
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 859 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988).. . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 789 F.2d 1322 (7th Cir. 1986).. . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Brodnicki</i> , 516 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	87
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011).. . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 987 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Del Valle</i> , 674 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 622 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2010). . . . .	84
<i>United States v. Farinella</i> , 558 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . .	32, 79
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).. . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Gladdish</i> , 536 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 431 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1970).. . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 864 F.2d 569 (7th Cir.1989). . . . .	59



<i>United States v. LeDonne</i> , 21 F.3d 1418 (7th Cir. 1994).....	60, 63
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986). . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Manske</i> , 186 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999).....	70
<i>United States v. Martellano</i> , 675 F.2d 940 (7th Cir.1982). . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999). . . . .	49, 58
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010). . . . .	68
<i>United States v. Martin-Trigona</i> , 684 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1982). . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .	46, 59
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012) . . . .	36, 42, 51-3, 62
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Otto</i> , 850 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1988). . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Pree</i> , 408 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 2013 WL 2991897, *1 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . .	82
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	41, 71, 75, 77
<i>United States v. Sapoznik</i> , 161 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1998).....	89
<i>United States v. Sheneman</i> , 682 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34, 49, 62
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 680 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	33, 34, 48

<i>United States v. Toushin</i> , 899 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1990).	54
<i>United States v. Van Allen</i> , 524 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2008).	80
<i>United States v. Vitek Supply Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1998).	89
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 673 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).	68
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007).	59
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 496 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2007).	88

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

18 U.S.C. § 371.	1
18 U.S.C. § 666.	1
18 U.S.C. § 1001.	1, 86
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1866.	87
18 U.S.C. § 1341.	1
18 U.S.C. § 1343.	1, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1346.	1
18 U.S.C. § 1951.	1
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.	30
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1.	88
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.	89
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	73

Fed. R. Evid. 404..... 82  
Fed. R. Evid. 803..... 76, 77  
Seventh Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instruction 6.10..... 59, 63
